analysis of operating results. Reconciliations of the non-GAAP measures to the most comparable GAAP financial measures are provided below. Our definitions
of these non-GAAP measures may differ from similarly titled measures used by other companies. These non-GAAP measures should be considered
supplemental to, and not a substitute for, financial information prepared in accordance with GAAP.

Adjusted Consolidated Net Sales, Adjusted Foodservice Net Sales, Adjusted Cost of Sales, Adjusted Gross Profit and Adjusted Gross Margin are non-
GAAP financial measures that exclude non-core sales and cost of sales attributed to the TSA made in connection with our February 2025 acquisition of
Winland’s Atlanta-based sauce and dressing production facility. The TSA sales are included in the reported net sales for our Foodservice segment and did not
contribute meaningfully to gross profit. The TSA sales commenced in March 2025 and are expected to conclude during the quarter ending March 31, 2026. The
following tables present a reconciliation between net sales, cost of sales, gross profit and gross margin as reported in accordance with GAAP and Adjusted
Consolidated Net Sales, Adjusted Foodservice Net Sales, Adjusted Cost of Sales, Adjusted Gross Profit and Adjusted Gross Margin for the three and six month
periods ended December 31, 2025.

Three Months Ended December 31, 2025

(Dollars in thousands) Reported TSA-Related
Adjusted

(non-GAAP)

Consolidated
Net Sales $ 517,953  $ 8,185  $ 509,768
Cost of Sales 380,693  8,185  372,508
Gross Profit $ 137,260  $ —  $ 137,260

Gross Margin 26.5 % — % 26.9 %

Foodservice Segment
Foodservice Net Sales $ 240,428  $ 8,185  $ 232,243

Six Months Ended December 31, 2025

(Dollars in thousands) Reported TSA-Related
Adjusted

(non-GAAP)
Consolidated
Net Sales $ 1,011,425  $ 18,876  $ 992,549
Cost of Sales 755,346  18,876  736,470
Gross Profit $ 256,079  $ —  $ 256,079

Gross Margin 25.3 % — % 25.8 %

Foodservice Segment
Foodservice Net Sales $ 486,055  $ 18,876  $ 467,179

23

Adjusted Operating Income is a non-GAAP financial measure that excludes certain items affecting comparability, which can impact the analysis of our
underlying core business performance and trends. The following table presents a reconciliation between operating income as reported in accordance with
GAAP and Adjusted Operating Income for the three and six month periods ended December 31, 2025 and 2024. The $1.7 million adjustment in the
reconciliation below for the three months ended December 31, 2025 includes $1.4 million in restructuring and impairment charges related to the impairment of